continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, a period not less than 12 months from the date of this report. Accordingly, the going
concern basis of preparation has been adopted in preparing the interim financial statements.

Changes to reportable segments
Following changes to the structure of the Group’s internal organisation and subsequent changes in the way in which financial and management
information is presented to both the Board and the Executive Team, the composition of the Group’s reportable segments changed in the year
ended 31 December 2018.

The changes to the Group’s organisational structure has followed the acquisition of EPS and the investment in 3D printing solutions.
The activities of the Group are managed in three distinct business units with a more focused approach. As a result of these changes,
activities are now reported under three new operating segments, ‘Printhead’, ‘Product Print Systems’ and ‘3D Printing’.

The changes to reported segments can be summarised as follows:

The segment disclosure note for the six months ended 30 June 2018 has been amended as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2018
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Revenue
Printhead 29,983  (33) 29,950
Product Print Systems 5,346 – 5,346
3D Printing –  33 33

Total revenue 35,329 – 35,329

Result
Printhead  (541)  17  (524)
Product Print Systems  1 –  1
3D Printing –  (17)  (17)

Total segment result  (540) –  (540)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
for the six months ended 30 June 2019

12
Xaar plc Interim Report 2019

http://www.xaar.com

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies continued
Changes in accounting policies – IFRS 16
In the current year, the Group, for the first time, has applied IFRS 16 Leases. The date of initial application of IFRS 16 for the Group is
1 January 2019.

IFRS 16 introduces new or amended requirements with respect to lease accounting. It introduces significant changes to the lessee
accounting by removing the distinction between operating and finance lease, requiring the recognition of a right-of-use asset and a lease

[…]

value guarantees provided by the lessee to the lessor. IFRS 16 requires that the Group recognises as part of its lease liability only the amount
expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, rather than the maximum amount guaranteed as required by IAS 17. This change did
not have a material effect on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
for the six months ended 30 June 2019

14
Xaar plc Interim Report 2019

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies continued
Financial impact
The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities. Provisions for onerous lease contracts have been derecognised and operating lease incentives previously recognised as liabilities
have been de-recognised and factored into the measurement of the right-to-use assets and lease liabilities.

The Group has chosen to use the table below to set out the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16.

As previously
reported or restated

(note 11) as at
31 December

2018
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£’000

As restated at
1 January

2019
£’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 28,044 2,866  30,910

Current assets
Trade and other assets 21,398 (19)  21,379

Total impact on assets 2,847

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (18,958) 281 (18,677)
Lease liabilities – (1,000) (1,000)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (2,383) (2,383)
Deferred tax liabilities (870) 85 (785)

Total impact on liabilities  (3,017)

Equity
Retained earnings 79,278  (157) 79,121
Non-controlling interest 1,980 (14) 1,966

(171)

Of the total right-of-use assets of £2.87 million recognised at 1 January 2019, £2.77 million related to leases of property and £0.1 million
to leases of machinery.

The table below presents a reconciliation from operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 December 2018 to lease liabilities recognised
at 1 January 2019.

£’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 3,148
Short-term and low value lease commitments straight-line expensed under IFRS 16 (4)
Effect of discounting (447)
Payments due in periods covered by extension options that are included in the lease term 599

[…]

is exercisable at any time within three years from closing.

Our strategic review of the Thin Film business has now concluded with the decision to cease all further activities. As a consequence we are now
embarking upon a restructuring of the Printhead business unit subject to employee consultation. Restructuring costs are expected to be in the
region of £2.5 million.

11. Restatement of prior period
The financial statements include a prior period restatement in relation to the recognition of the derivative financial instrument issued to the non-
controlling interest relating to the 3D business. The adjustment relates to a correction to the fair value of the option granted to the non-controlling
interest in Xaar 3D Limited at both the inception date and prior year end. For full details of the terms of the option please refer to the 2018
Annual Report and Accounts.

There is no impact to the six month period ended 30 June 2018. The following tables summarise the impact of the prior period restatement
on the financial statements of the Group for the twelve month period ended 31 December 2018:

 Twelve months ended 31 December 2018

Consolidated income statement
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Restructuring and investment expenses (5,337)  (467) (5,804)

Operating loss  (15,097)  (467)  (15,564)

Loss before tax  (14,927)  (467)  (15,394)

Loss for the year  (12,338)  (467)  (12,805)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  (12,276)  (397)  (12,673)
Non-controlling interests  (62)  (70)  (132)

  (12,338)  (467)  (12,805)

Earnings per share
Basic (16.0p) (0.5p) (16.5p)
Diluted (16.0p) (0.5p) (16.5p)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
for the six months ended 30 June 2019

20
Xaar plc Interim Report 2019

11. Restatement of prior period continued

 Twelve months ended 31 December 2018

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Loss for the year  (12,338)  (467)  (12,805)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (12,177)  (467)  (12,644)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  (12,113)  (397)  (12,510)
Non-controlling interests  (64)  (70)  (134)

  (12,177)  (467)  (12,644)

 As at 31 December 2018

Consolidated statement of financial position
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  (643)  (617)  (1,260)

Equity
Retained earnings 79,675  (397) 79,278

Equity attributable to owners of the company 129,684 (397) 129,287

Non-controlling interests 2,200  (220) 1,980

Total equity 131,884 (617) 131,267

 Twelve months ended 31 December 2018

Consolidated cash flow statement
As reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Proceeds from issue of financial instrument 753 149 902
Income from non-controlling interest 2,264 (149) 2,115

12. Date of approval of interim financial statements
The interim financial statements cover the period 1 January 2019 to 30 June 2019 and were approved by the Board on 26 September 2019.

Further copies of the interim financial statements are available from the Company’s registered office, 316 Science Park, Cambridge CB4 0XR,
and can be accessed on the Xaar plc website, www.xaar.com.

 21
Xaar plc Interim Report 2019

http://www.xaar.com

We have been engaged by the Company to review the condensed set of financial statements in the half-yearly financial report for the six months
ended 30 June 2019 which comprises the condensed consolidated income statement, condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive